Malpac Holdings Berhad (197424-V)

Notes To The Financial Statements For Quarter Ended 30 June 2001


1. Accounting Policies
The quarterly financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with the most recent annual financial statements.

2. Exceptional Items
There were no exceptional items for the financial period under review.

3. Extraordinary Items
There were no extraordinary items for the financial period under review.

4. Taxation
Taxation comprises provision for current financial period’s profit. 

5. Pre-acquisition Profit
There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the current financial period to date.

6. Profit on Sale of Investments and/or Properties
There were no disposals of investment and /or properties for the current financial period to date.

7. Quoted Securities
There was no investment in quoted securities for the current financial period to date.

8. Changes in the Composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period to date.

9. Status of Corporate Proposals
On 27 November 2000, Malpac Securities Sdn Bhd (“MSSB”), a subsidiary company of the Group had entered into a Business Merger Agreement (‘Agreement”) with PM Securities Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Pengkalen Securities Sdn. Bhd.). The proposed agreement is to merge MSSB’s stockbroking and associated activities with the existing business of PM Securities and further to dispose certain fixed assets namely land, office equipment and computer equipment of MSSB for a disposal consideration of not more than RM87 million to be satisfied entirely in cash. By mutual agreement, the Agreement was extended on 23 May 2001 for another three months period to 27 August 2001. On 13 July 2001, a supplemental agreement was entered into with PM Securities Sdn Bhd to extend the Approval Period to such time necessary to enable the purchaser to obtain all necessary approvals from the Authorities. 

The shareholders’ approval for the proposed merger had already been obtained by both Malpac Holdings Berhad and PM Capital Berhad on 5th April 2001 and 14th March 2001 respectively.

Our Group had also on 21 May 2001 received the approval from the Securities Commission (“SC”) on the above-mentioned corporate exercise. The proposed merger is expected to be completed by September 2001. 

10. Seasonal or Cyclical Factor
The Group’s operations were not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

11. Changes in Share Capital
There have been no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-backs, shares cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period to date.

12. Group’s Borrowings and Debt Securities
The Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2001 which are all denominated in Ringgit are as follows: ~

Secured 

Unsecured

RM’Mil

   RM’Mil


Bank Overdrafts


  5.54


        10.67



Short Term Borrowings


10.00


        86.00


13. Contingent Liabilities
The Company has given corporate guarantees for the bank borrowings amounting to RM60.32 million that are granted to subsidiary companies as at 22 August 2001.

14. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
During the financial period to date, the Group has not entered into any contract involving off balance sheet financial instruments with off balance sheet risk for the current financial period to date.

15. Material Litigation
There was no material litigation against the Group for the current financial period to date and up to the date of announcement.

16. Segmental Reporting
Segmental information is not provided, as the activities of the Group comprise principally of stockbroking and related services in Malaysia.

17. Comments on Material Changes in Profit in the Quarterly Results compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter.
The Group recorded a lower turnover of RM4.36 million as compared to RM4.38 million for the previous quarter. After write back of provision for doubtful debts and interest in suspense of RM15.42 million, the profit before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items was RM15.15 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2001. 

18.
Review of Performance.


The Group achieved a pre-tax profit of RM15.15 million for the three months ended 30 June 2001 as compared to pre-tax loss of RM14.42 million for the previous quarter. This is due mainly to the recovery of  provision for doubtful debts and interest in suspense of RM15.42 million in view of the better market conditions especially in the month of June 2001.


The Directors are not aware of any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature which would affect substantially the results of the Group from 30 June 2001 to the date of this announcement.
19.
Current Year Prospect


In view of the current market condition, the Directors do not expect any material changes in the performance for the third quarter as compared to that of the second quarter. 

20.
Variance of Actual Profit From Forecast Profit and Shortfall in Profit Guarantee



Not applicable

21.
Dividend

The Board does not recommend any dividend for the quarter under review.

By Order of the Board

TAN KIM CHIN

Secretary 

Seremban 

Date: 29 August 2001

